
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Mike Earle 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 22 43209 
 

  
Acting West North WestArea Manager: 
Jason Singh 
Tel: 33 67858 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held at St. John’s Parish Church Hall, New Street, Farsley LS28 5DJ 

  on Friday, 17th December, 2010 at 2.00 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

A Carter - Calverley and Farsley; 
J Marjoram - Calverley and Farsley; 
R Wood - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
M Coulson - Pudsey; 
J Jarosz - Pudsey; 
R Lewis - Pudsey; 

 
A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 
D Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 
J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

 
Co-optees 

 
Howard Bradley - Youth Representative 
Rev Kingsley Dowling - Faith Representative 
Liz Navin-Jones - Business Representative 

 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 
A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appe
[...]
r 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee. This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 15TH OCTOBER 2010 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 15th October 2010. 
 

1 - 8 

8     MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 

 

9   
 

  MINUTES - ALMO WEST OUTER AREA PANEL, 
11TH AUGUST 2010 
 
To receive and note for information purposes the 
attached minutes of the ALMO West Outer Area 
Panel meeting held on 11th August 2010. 
 

9 - 16 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 

10   
 

  WELLBEING BUDGET 2010/11 - UPDATE 
REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 

17 - 
38 

11   
 

  AREA MANAGER'S REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 

39 - 
58 

12   
 

  FORWARD PLAN OF AREA COMMITTEE 
BUSINESS 
 
Copy attached. 
 

59 - 
60 

   COUNCIL BUSINESS 
 

 

13   
 

  TOWARDS INTEGRATED LOCALITY WORKING 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and 
Improvement). 
 

61 - 
66 

14   
 

  PARKS AND COUNTRYSIDE - ANNUAL 
REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Parks and Countryside. 
 

67 - 
80 

15   
 

  COMMUNITY SAFETY - ANNUAL REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
NW Divisional Community Safety Partnership. 
 

81 - 
100 

16   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS 
 
Friday 28th January 2011, 2.00pm, Tyersal Social 
Club 
Friday 25th March 2011, 2.00pm, Farnley Hall 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 17th December, 2010 

 

WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 15TH OCTOBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Blackburn in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, A Carter, M Coulson, 
J Jarosz and J Marjoram and R Wood 
 

CO-OPTEE: Liz Navin-Jones, Business Representive 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors J Hardy and R Lewis 
Clair Warren, West North West Homes ALMO 

 
 

38 Ex-Councillors Frank Robinson and Amanda Carter  
 

RESOLVED – That the Acting Area Manager convey the Committee’s best 
wishes for a speedy recovery to Ex-Councillors Frank Robinson and Amanda 
Carter, following their recent illnesses. 
 

39 Late Items  
 

Reference was made to a late report circulated after the main agenda had 
been despatched.  This was a report from the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods relating to the proposed delegation of elements of the 
Streetscene Service to Area Committees.  It had not been available at the 
time of agenda despatch due to the need for prior discussion at the Area 
Chairs’ Forum meeting held on 8th October 2010.  In accordance with his 
powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Chair agreed to accept the report as a late item of urgent business (Agenda 
Item 12, Minute No. 49 refers). 
 

40 Declaration of Interests  
 

The following declarations of personal interests were made:- 
 
- Councillor A Carter – Agenda Item 10 (Minute No. 46 refers) -  

Wellbeing Budget 2010/11 – Application for funding from Calverley 
Horticultural Society – In his capacity as President of the Society. 

 
- Councillor J Marjoram – Agenda Item 10 (Minute No. 46 refers) -  

Wellbeing Budget 2010/11 – Application for funding from Calverley 
Horticultural Society – In his capacity as a local allotment holder. 

 
(See also later Minute Nos. 46 and 52.) 
 

41 Apologies for Absence  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 17th December, 2010 

 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors J Hardy and R Lewis and Claire Warren, Chief Executive of West 
North West Homes ALMO. 
 

42 Open Forum  
 

Reference was made to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules for an Open Forum session to take place at every ordinary 
meeting of an Area Committee, whereby members of the public could ask 
questions or make representations on any matter which fell within the remit of 
the Area Committee.  On this occasion, no such matters were raised. 
 

43 Minutes - 10th September 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th September 2010 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

44 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

a) Community Safety  Report (Minute No. 30 refers) 
 

The Area Management Officer reported that, following the discussion at 
the last meeting, Tim Taylor, the Health and Wellbeing Improvement 
Manager, was arranging for one of his colleagues to explore with 
residents of the Cottingley Springs site the possibility of establishing a 
food co-operative. 

 
b) Children’s Services – Performance Report (Minute No. 31 refers) 
 

Further to the discussion at the last meeting regarding teenage 
pregnancy ‘hotspots’, Amanda Jackson, Children’s Services, was 
arranging meetings for Councillor A Blackburn (and Councillor N 
Taggart, West Inner), with the newly appointed Young Person’s Sexual 
Development Officer. 

 
c) Community Centres – Update Report – (Minute No. 34 refers) 
 

This would now be submitted to the December meeting. 
 
d) West Leeds Visitor Centre (Minute No. 35 refers) 
 

Councillor Coulson reported that the access problems for wheelchair 
users at the West Leeds Visitor Centre had still not been resolved.  
Discussions were ongoing regarding altering the entrance doors, and it 
was still unclear whether or not disabled toilet facilities would be 
available.  In the meantime, it was probable that a new, fully equipped 
disabled toilet would be provided at Pudsey Leisure Centre, in the area 
previously occupied by the crèche.  If this was regarded as an 
acceptable alternative for users of the West Leeds Visitor Centre, then 
it would need clear and careful signposting. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 17th December, 2010 

 

 
e) Mobile Youth Bus (Minute 35 refers) 
 

The Area Management Officer reported that she understood that the 
vehicle had now been repaired and was due to shortly be back in 
service following driver training and a new risk assessment, which was 
a requirement of the insurance policy. 
 
A Member raised concerns regarding the Youth Service allegedly 
withdrawing a weekly indoor football session at Pudsey Leisure Centre, 
organised jointly with the St Andrew’s Youth Club, apparently due to 
financial cut-backs.  Local Members had not been consulted or even 
informed of this decision, and the Member had written to the head of 
the Youth Service for an explanation. 
 
The Acting Area Manager undertook to pursue this particular issue on 
behalf of Members.  On a wider front, the Area Committee Chairs’ 
Forum had last week agreed to request that a Youth Service update 
report be submitted to all Area Committees in the December cycle of 
meetings. 

 
(NB: Councillor A Blackburn joined the meeting at 14:13, during the 

consideration of this item.) 
 

45 Community Forum Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings of the Pudsey and Swinnow 
Forum held on 14th September 2010 and the Tyersal Forum held on 
29th September 2010 be received and noted. 
 

46 Wellbeing Budget 2010/11 - Update Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report updating 
the Committee regarding its revenue and capital balances for 2010/11, 
together with details of Small Grants made since the last meeting and three 
applications for funding before the Committee today for decision. 
 
In brief summary, the main points of
[...]
That the revised amount of revenue and capital funding now available 

to the Area Committee in 2010/11 be noted. 
 
b)  That the Small Grants made since the last meeting, and the budget 

balance, also be noted. 
 
c)  That the following decisions be taken in respect of the applications for 

funding before the Committee today :- 
 
Capital 
 
i) Calverley Horticultural Society – Communal Greenhouse - 

£2,015 –  Approved 
 
ii) Highfield Green footpath - £3,152 –  Approved 
 
Revenue  

 
West Yorkshire Police – capture car - £6,567 – Approved 

 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 17th December, 2010 

 

d)  That in respect of the identified surplus of £35,926.18 in respect of 
CCTV expenditure, £30,000 of this sum be re-allocated to the revenue 
budget 2010/11, and the remainder be set aside for contingencies.  

 
(NB: 1 Councillor A Blackburn declared a personal and prejudicial 

interest in respect of the application from West North West 
Homes ALMO for the Highfield Green footpath, in her capacity 
as a Director of the ALMO, and left the meeting during the 
consideration of and voting on this particular application. 

 
2 Councillor J Marjoram declared a personal interest in the same 

application in his capacity as a member of the West North West 
ALMO Outer West Area Panel.) 

 
47 Area Manager's Report  
 

The Acting Area Manager submitted a report updating the Committee on 
progress in respect of implementation of the Committee’s Area Delivery Plan 
2008-2011. 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• A Central Government in-year cut to the funding in respect of the 
Community Environment Support Officers (CESOs), which had placed 
pressure on the Council’s central Departmental budgets.  The Council 
was now being forced to request Area Committees to consider funding 
these posts for the remainder of the current financial year (£20,271.42 
from 1st October to 31st March, or £16,892.85 from 1st November to 
31st March), after which the situation would be reviewed. 

 
The Committee felt that the one full-time and one part-time CESO 
employed in the Committee’s area provided an invaluable service and, 
in principle, the Committee was not opposed to the idea of providing 
some top-up funding for 2010/11.  However, the Committee regarded 
that, in return, there needed to be some acknowledgement and 
flexibility shown by the centre in terms of possible carry-over of this 
Committee’s revenue and capital Wellbeing Budget balances at the 
end of the financial year.  The Committee instructed the Acting Area 
Manager to enter into discussions, without commitment, on its behalf. 
 
The Chair indicated that, subject to the outcome of the Acting Area 
Manager’s discussions, it might be necessary to subsequently review 
the deployment of the CESO posts, to ensure that all Wards were 
receiving a service, dependent on their relevant needs. 
 

•  Wadlands Wetlands Project, Farsley (not Calverley) – Now 
progressing towards a formal planning application. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the report be noted. 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 17th December, 2010 

 

48 Grounds Maintenance Contract - Update Report  
 

The Chief Environmental Services Officer submitted a report updating the 
Committee regarding the implementation of the new Grounds Maintenance 
Contract with effect from 1st January 2012. 
 
In attendance at the meeting, and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments, were Giles Jeffs, Environment and Neighbourhoods, Peter 
McGouran, Highways Services and Richard Britten, West North West Homes 
ALMO. 
 
In brief summary, the points of discussion were:- 
 

• The attention paid to developing the mapping database over the course 
of the current contract, leading to far less difficulties regarding 
ownership of areas of land. 

 

• The more robust monitoring arrangements linked to the new contract, 
including a commitment from the ALMOs in respect of their areas of 
land. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

49 Briefing Note Regarding the Proposed Delegation of Elements of the 
Streetscene Service  

 
Further to Minute No. 39, the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
submitted an information report regarding proposals for parts of the 
Streetscene Service (street cleaning, litter bins, graffiti removal and fly-tipping) 
to be delegated to Area Committees.  This would provide Area Committees 
with the opportunity to shape, control and steer these services in their areas. 
 
The proposal would involve each Area Committee negotiating a local Service 
Level Agreement with Streetscene Services, and to assist and guide this 
process, it was proposed that the District Local Environmental Quality Survey 
(DLEQS) system, devised by the Keep Britain Tidy Group, be utilised. 
 
Members expressed some reservations regarding the proposals, especially 
the suggested needs-led resource allocation element. 
 
RESOLVED – That an Environmental Services Sub-Group be established to 
consider the proposals in greater detail, comprising the Chair, Councillor 
Jarosz and a  Calverley and Farsley Member, to be advised. 
 
(NB: 1 Councillor A Carter left the meeting at 15:37, during the 

consideration of this item.    
 

2. Liz Navin-Jones left the meeting at 15:41, at the conclusion of 
this item.) 

 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 17th December, 2010 

 

50 Community Safety - Update Report  
 

Inspector Richard Cawkwell and Gill Hunter, Divisional Community Safety Co-
ordinator, presented a report updating Members regarding community safety 
issues within the Committee’s area. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
(NB: Councillor J Marjoram left the meeting at 15:56 at the conclusion of this 

item.) 
 

51 Health and Environmental Action Service - Update Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report updating 
the Committee on the work of the Health and Environmental Action Service 
for the first six months of 2010/11, with particular emphasis on enforcement 
action. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

52 Sheltered Housing Service Review  
 

Lynne Hamshaw, Neighbourhoods and Performance Manager, West North 
West Homes ALMO, presented a report on the extensive work carried out by 
the ALMO, in consultation with residents and local Members, in reviewing the 
sheltered housing service in the ALMO’s area.  This had resulted in the ALMO 
successfully bidding to operate the service in its area. 
 
Lynne Hamshaw responded to Members’ queries and comments.  In 
summary, Members were very pleased with both the method and outcome of 
the review, which provided a positive way forward and which, most 
importantly of all, provided an enhanced service for residents. 
 
(NB: Councillor A Blackburn declared a personal interest in this item in her 

capacity as a Director of West North West Homes ALMO.) 
 

53 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

Friday, 17th December 2010, 2.00 pm, Pudsey Civic Centre. 

Friday 28th January 2011, 2.00 pm, Tyersal Social Club. 

Friday 25th March 2011, 2.00 pm, Farnley Hall 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.30 pm. 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES 

OUTER  WEST AREA PANEL MEETING 
5.30pm at Westfield Chambers  
Wednesday 11th August 2010 

 
Attendees:              Area Panel Members   
   Kevin Sharp (Chair)  
    Brian Falkingham (Vice Chair) 
   Margaret Rimington 
                                 Councillor Joseph Marjoram 
 

Officers: 
                                 Sharon Guy               - Area Performance Manager  Wortley/Pudsey 
                                 Sarah Birkinshaw      - Safer Estates Performance Manager  
                                 E Gaughan                - Customer Involvement Support Officer 
                  
[...]
enue: £   80,622.08 

• Capital:    £   66,146.83 
 

2.3 The Committee may remember that in September 2009 they agreed to fund the 
provision of a Leafblower for £3,700 (to be used by Streetscene) to be used across 
the area.  Unfortunately, Area Management have discovered that the leafblower was 
never actually acquired by Streetscene, and therefore, Area Management have 
instructed them to carry out this request as soon as possible. 

 
3.0 Applications for Funding 
 
3.1 Seven applications for well being funding have been submitted for the Area 

Committee’s consideration as detailed in the list below (see appendices 1 - 9).  
 

Commissioned Project Amount requested for 2010-11 Appendix 

 Revenue Capital  

Summer Bands  £3,000  1 

Town Centre Manager £25,000  2 

Farnley & Wortley 
Noticeboards 

£2,054  3 

CASAC Burglary Reduction  £10,000 4 

New Farnley Village Design 
Statement 

£3,432.49  5 

Commuity Environmental 
Support Officers 

£10,135.71  6 

Bagley Lane traffic scheme  £10,600 7 

Lidget Hill Lay -by  £20,000 8 

New Farnley Community 
Centre 

 £2,300 9 

TOTAL £43,622.20 £42,900  

 
3.2     The Area Committee needs to be aware that following on from the October Area      

Committee, where it agreed in principle to provide a contribution towards the shortfall 
in Community Environmental Support Officers funding, due to the in-year government 
cuts, on the understanding that any unspent capital or revenue balances from the 
wellbeing budget would be carried over, Area Management have made enquiries with 
the Head of Finance for Environments and Neighbourhoods.  Unfortunately, Finance 
were not able to give this commitment, and consequently the Area Committee will 
need to re-consider its in principle support, in light of this. 

 
3.3      If all five of these applications are approved the remaining funds would be: 

 
Revenue:    £ 36,999.88 
Capital:    £ 23,246.83 

  
  
4.0 Small Grants, Community Consultation and Engagement and Skips 
[...]
 is planned to 
build on the knowledge given to determine progression and to look at how locality 
work can be developed, although no firm dates have been agreed. 
 

 Learning 
 
3.14 The youth service is seeking alternative ways of engaging young people in Farnley  

and Wortley due to difficulties encountered around use of the local Secondary School 
and Hillside Community Centre. Youths are currently being taken to the Bramley 
Community Centre, where specialist provision is available, e.g Chill out rooms, music 
rooms etc.   

 

Page 41



3.15 Community Sports Development have developed a 12 month coaching scholarship for 
young people (under 25’s), which is aimed at providing coaching tuition for 
unemployed young people, with a view to helping them to find employment.  Two 
applications have been received from young people in Outer West.  Community Sports 
Development will be supporting applicants to achieve significant development through 
this programme. 

 
 Transport 
 
3.16 Pudsey Bus Station became operational on 14th November and services are operating 

well from the new facility.  The site will be fully completed and clear of all cabins and 
debris etc by 1st December and a formal opening took place on Monday 29th 
November.  Metro has confirmed that it is able to fund six additional planters to be 
located around Market Place to enhance the appearance of the area.  Pudsey in 
Bloom has confirmed that it is happy with these proposals.    

 
3.17 Following a meeting with local traders in October, the proposal to create additional 

short stay car parking spaces in Pudsey has been revised.  The proposal was to 
convert all spaces in Lidget Hill car park to 2 hour restricted spaces.  However, 
following consultation with traders, the proposal has been revised to convert all 48 
spaces (including 3 disabled bays) in Lidget Hill car park to 2 hour restricted spaces.  
The existing short stay spaces in Lidget Hill and the Leisure Centre car parks will b
[...]
ative total for year to date 1,049 1,185 1,235 3,469  

      

SERIOUS VIOLENT CRIME 

North 
West 
Leeds 

North 
East 
Leeds 

City 
& 

Holbeck 
Leeds  

Offences last week 4 3 5 12  

Offences same week last year 2 5 4 11  

Total of last four weeks 12 14 20 46  

Average of last four weeks 3 4 5 12  

Weekly operational target 3 3 5 11  

Cumulative target 96 102 155 353  

Cumulative total for year to date 95 101 129 325  

      
 
 
 
 

Page 100



St John’s Parish Church Hall 
New Street 

Farsley 
LS28 5DJ 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes - 15th October 2010
	9 Minutes - ALMO West Outer Area Panel, 11th August 2010
	10 Wellbeing Budget 2010/11 - Update Report
	Appendix 1 - Summer Bands in the Park  2010
	Appendix 2 -Town Centre Manager
	Appendix 3 - f&wnoticeboards
	appendix 4 casac 2010
	Appendix 5  NFVDS
	appendix 6 CESOs
	appendix 7 - bagley lane summary
	appendix 8 for lay by
	appendix 9 centre roof

	11 Area Manager's Report
	LCC Outer West Charter_A4_Leaflet_4pg_02-11-10
	Appendix 1 - spending challenge

	12 Forward Plan of Area Committee Business
	13 Towards Integrated Locality Working
	Appendix 1 - Integrated LocalityWorking1

	14 Parks and Countryside - Annual Report
	15 Community Safety - Annual Report
	Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 28th January, 2011 

 

WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 17TH DECEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Blackburn in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, A Carter, 
M Coulson, J Hardy and J Jarosz 
 

CO-OPTEES: Rev Kingsley Dowling 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors R Lewis, J Marjoram and 
R Wood 

 
 

54 Presentation - PCSO Mick Cox  
 

On behalf of the Area Committee, the Chair presented local PCSO Mick Cox 
with a Certificate of Appreciation in acknowledgement of his hard work and 
dedication in serving the residents of the area. 
 
The Chair and Inspector Richard Cawkwell paid tribute to PCSO Cox, who 
had recently won a prestigious national Police award for his outstanding work, 
which Inspector Cawkwell stated was in the best traditions of the Police force.  
Local Members added their thanks and congratulations. 
 

55 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

56 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors R Lewis, J Marjoram and R Wood and Liz Navin-Jones (Co-
Optee). 
 

57 Open Forum  
 

Reference was made to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules for an Open Forum session to take place at every ordinary 
meeting of an Area Committee, whereby members of the public could ask 
questions or make representations on any matter which fell within the remit of 
an Area Committee.  On this occasion, no such matters were raised. 
 

58 Minutes - 15th October 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th October 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

59 Matters Arising from the Minutes  



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 28th January, 2011 

 

 
a) Ex-Councillors Frank Robinson and Amanda Carter (Minute No. 38 

refers) 
 

On behalf of his wife, Councillor Carter passed on her thanks for the 
Committee’s best wishes, expressed at the last meeting. 
 
Councillor Carter reported that ex-Councillor Frank Robinson was  
recovering after his recent health problems, and also passed on his 
kind regards to the Committee. 

 
b) Community Safety Report – Cottingley Springs (Minute No. 44(a) 

refers) 
 

Further to Minute No. 44(a), 15th October 2010, the Area Management 
Officer reported that, via the Health and Wellbeing Improvement 
Manager, the initiative of a possible food co-operative at Cottingley 
Springs was being pursued. 

 
c) Children’s Services – Performance Report (Minute No. 44(b) refers) 
 

Further to Minute No. 44(b), 15th October 2010, a group had been 
established in connection with teenage pregnancy ‘hotspots’ and 
Councillor A Blackburn (and N Taggart) had recently had a meeting 
with the newly appointed Young Person’s Sexual Development Worker.  
A further event was planned for 13th January and Amanda Jackson, 
Children’s Services, undertook to let Members have details. 

 
d) Community Centres – Update Report (Minute No. 44(c) refers) 
 

The Acting Area Manager reported that the proposed report back on 
Community Centres had been overtaken by a corporate review of Area 
Committee delegations as a whole, therefore a report would have to be 
submitted to a later meeting. 
 
Members briefly discussed charges and subsidy levels at Community 
Centres, both those operated directly by the Council and those leased 
out to other organisations.  The Acting Area Manager undertook to 
forward to Councillor Hardy the brief for the current review referred to 
above. 

 
e) West Leeds Visitor Centre (Minute No. 44(d) refers) 
 

Phil Staniforth, Parks and Countryside Service, reported that, via 
Corporate Property Management, some revised works were proposed 
to the entrance doors, an access ramp and re-configuring the furniture, 
to make the Centre more wheelchair accessible, but he could not state 
when the work would be completed. 

 
f) Youth Service Update Report (Minute No. 44(e) refers) 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 28th January, 2011 

 

 
The Acting Area Manager reported that Youth Services had recently 
been discussed at the Area Committee Chairs’ Forum, and a report 
would be submitted to all Area Committees shortly. 
 
With regard to the recent issue regarding the cancellation of the 
football sessions at Pudsey Leisure Centre, referred to at the last 
meeting, the Acting Area Manager had raised Members’ concerns with 
Suzanne Wainwright, Youth Services, and the criticism regarding the 
lack of consultation and communication with local Members had been 
accepted. 

 
g) Wellbeing Budget 2010/11 – Update Report (Minute No. 46 refers) 
 

Further to Minute No. 46, 15th October 2010, the Acting Area Manager 
reported that since the last meeting, a small grant application had been 
approved in respect of Friends of Woodhall Lake. 
 

h) Posts of Community Environment Support Officers (Minute No. 47 
refers) 

 
Further to Minute No. 47, 15th October 2010, the Acting Area Manager 
stated that he had raised, at the centre, the Members’ point regarding 
the funding of these CESO posts, but had received no assurance that 
any unspent Wellbeing Budget balances remaining at the end of the 
financial year would be allowed to be carried over into 2011/12.  
Members would therefore need to consider this matter on its own 
merits later in the meeting. 
 

i) Proposed Delegation of Elements of the Streetscene Service to Area 
Committees (Minute No. 49 refers) 

 
The Acting Area Manager indicated that a meeting of the 
Environmental Services Sub Group would be held in the New Year. 

 
60 Minutes - ALMO West Outer Area Panel, 11th August 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the above meeting be received and noted. 
 

61 Wellbeing Budget 2010/11 - Update Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report updating 
the Committee on its revenue and capital Wellbeing Budget balances for 
2010/11, together with details of the Small Grants and Community Skips 
Budgets, and several applications for funding before the Committee today for 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
a)  



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 28th January, 2011 

 

 
a)  That the report be noted, including the revenue and capital wellbeing 

budget balances and the Small Grants and Community Skips approved 
since the last meeting. 

 
b)  That the following decisions be taken in respect of those applications 

before the Committee today for determination:- 
 
Revenue 
 
i)  Summer band concerts - £3,000 – Approved 
 
ii)  Town Centre Manager post - £25,000 – Approved 
 
iii)  Farnley and Wortley noticeboards - £2,054 - Approved 
 
iv)  New Farnley Village Design Statement - £3,432.49 – Approved 
 
v)  Community Environmental Support Officers - £10,135.71 – 

Approved 
 
Capital 
 
i)  CASAC Burglary Reduction - £10,000 – Approved 
 
ii) Bagley Lane traffic scheme - £10,600 – Approved 
 
iii)  Lidget Hill layby - £20,000 – £10,000 approved in principle, 

subject to further representations regarding this being match 
funded (£10,000) from the Town and District Centre 
Regeneration budget; 

 
iv)  New Farnley Community Centre – roof repairs - £2,300 –

Approved. 
 

62 Area Manager's Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report updating 
the Committee on progress against the Committee’s Area Delivery Plan 2008-
11. 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:-  
 

• Transport – Paragraph 3.17 refers – The Acting Area Manager 
corrected the information at Paragraph 3.17 of the report – following 
the meeting with local traders, it was actually the Robin Lane car park 
which would be restricted to 2 hour parking, not Lidget Hill.  The 
existing short stay spaces in Lidget Hill and the Leisure Centre car 
parks would be retained; 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 28th January, 2011 

 

• Young People – Amanda Jackson, Children’s Services, undertook to 
furnish Local Members with some further information regarding the 
content of Paragraph 3.14. 

 
RESOLVED – That report be noted, and the draft Community Charter and the 
‘Leeds Spending Challenge’ documents be received and endorsed. 
 

63 Forward Plan of Area Committee Business  
 

RESOLVED – That report be noted. 
 

64 Towards Integrated Locality Working  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report outlining proposals for the development of locality working in Leeds, 
involving the proposed introduction of three, wedge-based Area Leader posts, 
to replace existing senior area management arrangements, and the 
development of greater levels of integrated working arrangements, both in- 
Council, but also with the Council’s partner organisations, to achieve greater 
levels of service delegation and better outcomes for residents across the City. 
 
Shaid Mahmood, Locality Working Pathfinder, SE Leeds, attended the 
meeting and responded to Members’ queries and comments.  In brief 
summary, the main discussion points were:- 
 

• Regardless of the merits, or otherwise, of the proposals, Members were 
highly critical of the manner in which they were being handled.  They 
had already been approved by the Executive Board on Wednesday, 
15th December, so Area Committees were not being consulted on the 
proposals, they were being informed of a decision already taken. 

 
In response, Shaid Mahmood indicated that the proposals had 
previously been discussed at the Area Committee Chairs’ Forum, and 
endorsed in principle.  It was very unfortunate that, due to the meeting 
cycle, some Area Committees had been informed of the proposals prior 
to the Executive Board meeting, and others afterwards.  The need to 
bring the proposals forward more quickly than might otherwise have 
been the case was entirely due to the financial situation the Council 
now found itself in following the Government’s Comprehensive 
Spending Review, and the drive for leaner, more co-ordinated services 
across the public sector.  He emphasised the benefits of the proposals, 
and that the 10 draft design principles appended to the report were just 
that – draft principles which would be consulted on.  He was happy to 
provide local Members with separate in-depth briefings, and some 
Members would also be involved in the recruitment process for the new 
Area Leader posts.  It was also proposed to provide Council Members 
with a copy of the response to Councillor Cleasby’s recent queries and 
criticisms. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the report be noted. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 28th January, 2011 

 

 
65 Parks and Countryside - Annual Report  
 

Phil Staniforth presented the report of the Head of Parks and Countryside, 
outlining current services and planned improvements to facilities in the 
Committee’s area. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

66 Community Safety - Annual Report  
 

Inspector Richard Cawkwell and Gill Hunter, Divisional Community Safety Co-
ordinator, presented the annual report of the NW Divisional Community Safety 
Partnership, and responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In particular, they offered to pursue in greater depth a CCTV incident, if the 
Member in question supplied them separately with further details. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted, and the Police and officers be 
congratulated in respect of their hard work, which is evidenced in the report. 
 
(NB: Councillor A Blackburn joined the meeting at 3.45 pm, during the 

consideration of this item.) 
 

67 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

Friday, 28th January 2011, 2.00 pm, Tyersal Social Club. 
 
Friday, 25th March 2011, 2.00 pm, Farnley Hall. 
 
Councillor Hardy indicated that when consideration was given to setting dates 
and times for the 2011/12 municipal year, he would like some thought to be 
given to the possibility of at least some of the meetings being held in the 
evening. 
 

68 Councillor J Jarosz  
 

On behalf of the Committee, the Chair congratulated Councillor Jarosz on her 
recent marriage. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.00 pm. 
 
 


